

	REFERENCE NUMBER
7	PAGE 1 OF
04/18/2023	DATE:

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF CONTRACT BETWEEN TARRANT COUNTY AND ACCURATE ANALYTICAL TESTING, LLC TO PERFORM LEAD DUST ANALYTICAL LAB SERVICES – COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

*** CONSENT AGENDA ***

COMMISSIONERS COURT ACTION REQUESTED

It is requested that the Commissioners Court approve a contract between Tarrant County and Accurate Analytical Testing, LLC to perform lead dust analytical lab services.

BACKGROUND

As part of the homeowner occupied home repair program, Tarrant County utilizes a lead dust analytical lab for all properties that require lead dust clearance. Scope and pricing for services were received and evaluated by the Community Development Department. Accurate Analytical Testing, LLC will provide all necessary dust wipes, containers, rubber gloves, and written results of lead content of dust wipes analyzed in accordance with the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) standards for lead dust testing.

The term of this contract begins on the date the contract is approved by the Commissioners Court and shall continue for a term of two (2) years from that date.

The Criminal District Attorney's Office has approved this contract as to form.

FISCAL IMPACT

Funding in the amount of \$2,400.00 is available through the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) #B-21-UC-48-0001 and the HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME) #M-22-DC-48-0200. Upon approval of a claim for payment under this contract, funds will be drawn from U.S. Treasury through the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development's (HUD's) electronic transfer system to Tarrant County's bank account.

SUBMITTED BY:	Community Development	PREPARED BY: APPROVED BY:	Brad Hearne James A. McClinton